combined statements of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and the year ended December 31, 2017 are based on the historical
financial statements of the Company, Waitr, and Bite Squad. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information currently available,
assumptions, and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. Actual results may differ
materially from the assumptions used to present the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands)

  As of September 30, 2018   As of September 30, 2018

Waitr

(Historical)
Landcadia
(Historical)

Bitesquad
(Historical) (O)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Debt Financing
Adjustments

Bitesquad
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash

equivalents  $ 2,842  $ 1,332  $ 14,563  $ 236,323  (A)  122,905  (K)  (192,949)  (L) $ 61,019
   (68,405)  (B)   (10,668)  (R)
   (8,750)  (D)   (9,497)  (S)
   (15,582)  (E)
   (3,321)  (G)
   (3,274)  (H)
   (4,500)  (J)

Accounts receivable,
net   3,508   —   5,193   —   8,701

Capitalized contract
costs, current   1,591   —   —   —   1,591

Services receivable   623   —   —   —   623
Other current assets   2,631   19   1,665   —   4,315

Total current
assets   11,195   1,351   21,421   132,491   122,905   (213,114)   76,249

Cash and cash
equivalents held in
trust   —   236,881   —   (236,881)  (A)   —

Property and
equipment, net   2,957   —   915   —   (915)  (T)  2,957

Capitalized contract
costs, current   720   —   —   —   720

Goodwill   1,408   —   37,144   —   177,209  (M)  215,761
Intangible assets, net   285   —   —   —   107,000  (N)  107,285
Other noncurrent assets   144   —   1,803   —   (1,416)  (T)  531

Total assets  $ 16,709  $ 238,232  $ 61,283  $ (104,390)   $ 122,905   $ 68,764   $ 403,503

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 1,733  $ 560  $ 674  $ (560)  (A)   $ 1,784

   (623)  (E)
Gratuities payable   841   —   —   841
Deferred revenue,

current   2,947   —   —   2,947
Income tax payable   13   477   —   490
Accrued payroll   2,092   —   2,130   4,222
Accrued interest   652   —   —   (652)  (G)   —
Accrued professional

fees   3,331   —   —   (3,331)  (E)   —
Short-term loan   1,310   —   —   —   1,310
Other current liabilities   1,920   —   17,790   (7,369)  (R)  12,316

   (25)  (T)
Convertible loan

payable to affiliate   1,500   (1,500)  (K)   —

Total current
liabilities   14,839   2,537   20,594   (5,166)   (1,500)   (7,394)   23,910

Long-term liabilities
Line of Credit   3,600   (3,600)  (J)   —
Term loan   64,488  (K)   64,488
Convertible notes, net   8,589   —   —   (8,589)  (G)  58,200  (K)   58,200
Bifurcated embedded

derivative on
convertible notes   1   —   —   (1)  (G)   —

Accrued workers’
compensation
liability   1,405   —   —   1,405

Deferred revenue,
noncurrent   1,300   —   —   1,300

Other noncurrent
liabilities   573   8,750   3,813   (8,750)  (D)   (2,662)  (R)  481

   (499)  (J)   (744)  (T)

Total liabilities   30,307   11,287   24,407   (26,605)   121,188   (10,800)   149,784

Common stock subject
to possible
conversion
(21,913,368 shares at
conversion value as
of June, 2018)   —   221,945   —   (221,945)  (C)   —

Stockholders’
equity(deficit)

Class A common stock,
$0.0001 par value   —   —   —   2  (C)   1  (L)  6

   2  (B)
   1  (I)

Class F common stock,
$0.0001 par value   —   1   —   (1)  (I)   —

Convertible Voting
Preferred Stock: Seed
I, Par Value of
$0.00001   —   —   —   —   —

Convertible Voting
Preferred Stock: Seed
II, Par Value of
$0.00001   —   —   —   —   —

Convertible Voting
Preferred Stock: Seed
AA, Par Value of
$0.00001   —   —   —   —   —

Common Stock, Par
Value of $0.00001   —   —   —   —   —

Additional paid-in
capital   40,363   3,240   36,876   221,942  (C)  1,717  (K)  (36,876)  (Q)  322,096

   (68,405)  (B)   126,574  (L)
   (2)  (B)   (5,350)  (S)
   1,759  (F)
   5,922  (G)
   (3,274)  (H)
   (8,324)  (E)
   5,934  (P)

Accumulated deficit   (53,961)   1,759   —   (1,759)  (F)   (638)  (R)  (68,383)
   (3,303)  (E)   (4,147)  (S)
   (400)  (J)
   (5,934)  (P)

Total
stockholders’
equity (deficit)   (13,598)   5,000   36,876   144,160   1,717   79,564   253,719

Total liabilities and
stockholders’
equity(deficit)  $ 16,709  $ 238,232  $  61,283   $ (104,390)   $  122,905   $ 68,764   $  403,503

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Waitr

(Historical)
Landcadia
(Historical)

Bitesquad
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Debt Financing
Adjustments

Bitesquad Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 48,000  $ —   $  58,575  $ —   $ 106,575
Operating expenses:

Operations and
support   30,348   —   39,507   35   (II)   69,890

Sales and
marketing   8,989   —   10,951   13   (II)   19,953

Research and
development   1,988   —   2,072   28   (II)   4,088

General and
administrative   22,426   1,312   8,635   660   (FF)   27,566

   (5,473)   (GG)
   6   (II)

Depreciation
and
amortization   902   —   33   —   13,631   (HH)   14,566

Related party
expenses   76   —   316   —   392

Loss on disposal
of assets   8   —   —   —   8

Total operating
expenses   64,737   1,312   61,514   (4,731)   —   13,631   136,463

(Loss) from
operations   (16,737)   (1,312)   (2,939)   4,731   —   (13,631)   (29,888)

Other expenses and
losses, net

Interest expense
(income), net   901   (2,690)   143   2,690   (AA)   4,821   (EE)   5,118

   (747)   (BB)
Gain on

derivative   (336)   —   —   336   (CC)   —
Other expenses   1   —   (765)   —   (764)

Net (loss) before
income taxes   (17,303)   1,378   (2,317)   2,452   (4,821)   (13,631)   (34,242)

Income tax expense   38   472   48   —   (DD)   —   (EE)   86
   (472)   (AA)

Net (Loss) income   $ (17,341)  $ 906  $ (2,365)  $ 2,924   $ (4,821)   $ (13,631)   $ (34,328)

Earnings per Share
Net (Loss) per shares

of common stock –
basic and diluted   $ (1.55)  $ (0.15)  $ —   $ (0.53)

Weighted average
shares of common
stock outstanding –
basic and diluted   11,219,053   7,627,086   —   64,627,506

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

  Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2017

Waitr

(Historical)
Landcadia
(Historical)

Bitesquad
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Debt
Financing

Adjustments

Bitesquad
Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues  $ 22,911  $ —   $ 41,320   $ 64,231
Operating expenses
Operations and support   17,668   —   29,838   64   (II)   47,570
Sales and marketing   5,617   —   10,769   26   (II)   16,412
Research and development   1,586   —   4,033   44   (II)   5,663
General and administrative  12,601   480   9,496   1,095   (FF)   23,981

   300   (FF)
   9   (II)

Depreciation and
amortization   723   —   31   —   18,175   (HH)   18,929

Related party expenses   182   —   451   —   633
Impairment of intangible

assets   584   —   —   584
Loss on disposal of assets   33   —   —   —   33

Total operating expenses   38,994   480   54,618   1,538   —   18,175   113,805

Operating (loss)   (16,083)   (480)   (13,298)   (1,538)   —   (18,175)   (49,574)

Other expenses and
losses, net:

Interest expense (income),
net   281   (1,798)   (15)   1,798   (AA)   6,372   (EE)   6,355

   (283)   (BB)
(Gain) Loss on derivative   52   —   —   (52)   (CC)   —
(Gain) Loss on debt

extinguishment   10,537   —   —   —   10,537
Other expenses   (52)   —   (4)   —   (56)

Net (Loss) before income
taxes   (26,901)   1,318   (13,279)   (3,001)   (6,372)   (18,175)   (66,410)

Income tax expense   6   448   7   —   (DD)   —   (EE)   13
   (448)   (AA)

Net (Loss) income  $ (26,907)  $ 870  $  (13,286)  $  (2,553)   $  (6,372)   $  (18,175)   $ (66,423)

Earnings per Share
Net (Loss) per shares of

common stock – basic
and diluted  $ (2.42)  $ (0.05)  $ —   $ (1.03)

Weighted average shares
of common stock
outstanding – basic and
diluted   11,141,548   7,553,650   —   64,627,506

6

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

The business combination between Landcadia Holdings, Inc. and Waitr was accounted for as a reverse recapitalization in accordance with GAAP.
Under this method of accounting, the Company has been treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, for